Form **PTO-1594** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab setting: , , ,   ▼  102138	U.S. Falent and Hademark Of
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
NEC USA, Inc. 6-12-02	Name: Permeo Technologies, Inc
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address: 6535 N. State Highway 161
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	, idelocate <u>Good in State Fingling</u>
□ Corporation-State	Street Address: Building A, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Other	City: Irving State: TX Zip: 75039
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☑ No	Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	Association
	General Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Limited Partnership
Other	☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u>
Execution Date: June 5, 2002	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional number(s) attack</li> </ol>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,508,602 and 2,554,585
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Name: Marlene J. Williams	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00
Internal Address: Thelen Reid & Priest LLP	7. Total lee (or of the tr)
	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 190187	8. Deposit account number:
	500918
City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94119	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforr copy of the original document.</li> </ol>	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
$\sim$	June 7, 2002
Marlene J. Williams  Signification of Person Significa	gnature Date
Name of Person Signing	1 _ 1
/2002 GT0H11 00000029 500918 2508602 Total number of pages nctuning c	#662163

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002533 FRAME: 0262** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, NEC USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 8 Corporate Center Drive, Melville, New York 11747-3112 ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the marks E-BORDER, United States trademark Registration No. 2,554,585 and E-BORDER and Design, United States Registration No. 2,508,602 (the "Marks");

**WHEREAS**, Permeo Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6535 North State Highway 161, Building A, Fifth Floor, Irving, Texas 75039 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Marks and the applications therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF**, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized officers.

Date: June 5, 2002

By: Mexity M. Donovan, Esq. Senior Vice President & General Counsel

STATE OF NEW YORK

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of June, 2002.

PETER M. WEINBERG Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02WE5000652
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires August 17, 20 02

My Commission Expires:

20557\_1

**RECORDED: 06/12/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002533 FRAME: 0263